

- OFFICE OF THE -  
**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER (C)**  
EHV Civil Construction Cum Maintenance Division,  
Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Company Ltd.  
Plot No.P21,132 KV S/Stn. Premises, MIDC,  
Latur-413 531.  
Tel. No. 02382 - 222373,  
E\_mail : ee2730@mahatransco.in

No.: EEC/EHV/CCCM Dn./LTR/T/No. 234

Date:- 11.05.2022

### E-Enquiry

**Sub:** Work of repair of electrical wiring of control room at 132kV Substation Nilanga, Dist. Latur.

Sealed and super scribed Item Rate quotations are invited for above work as per the Schedule 'B' attached so as to reach this office on or before 18.05.2022 up to 14.00 hrs. The Quotations will be opened on the same day if possible.

#### **TERMS AND CONDITONS:**

1. Work is to be done at **132kV Substation Nilanga, Dist. Latur.**

2. The rates [percentage] should be quoted on Firm Quotation basis (Two Bid System only) including cost of materials, labours & T&P etc. required for execution of the work.

#### **(a) Compulsory Primary Documents in 1<sup>st</sup> Envelop: (Technical Bid)**

- Valid Certificate of Registration of appropriate class for Civil works from PWD/MES/ Railways/Jeevan Pradhikaran Etc Or From Any Govt./ Central Government and registered vendor of MSETCL.
- GST/ GSTIN Registration Certificate.
- Experience of having successfully completed similar civil work.
- Payment of EMD Rs. 5000.00 to be made by bidder off-line in cash only up to **14.00 hrs of 18.05.2022** in the office of EE(C), Dn, **Latur**. EMD Amount and MR No. should be super-scribed on the Envelope & having registered vendor of MSETCL

#### **(b) Documents in 2 Envelop: (Price Bid)**

- Price bid only where in the rates/percentage should be quoted in figures as well as in words.

**NOTE :- Envelop No.2 (Price Bid) will be opened after qualifying in Envelop No. 1 i.e. in Technical Bid.**

3. Work is to be completed within 30 Days from the date of handing over of site. If it is not completed within this period, penalty will be charged at the rate of half percent per week, maximum up to 10% of work order amount.
4. Quantities mentioned in Schedule 'B' of e-enquiry are approximate and payment will be made on actual quantities of the work executed.
5. Payments will be made in first and final bill/ R.A. bills at the discretion of undersigned & as per the availability of funds.
6. Our rates are inclusive of GST. GST will be paid / deducted through / from your bills as applicable as per prevailing rate, rules and Act.
7. Work is to be carried out strictly as per the standard specification and as directed by the Engineer in charge.
8. In case of any dispute, the decision of the Executive Engineer (C), EHV CCCM Division, Latur will be final and binding on the contractor.
9. If any damages occur to the Company's property, during execution, contractor will have to make them good at his own cost.
10. In case any accident occurred to the Contractor's labour/workmen during execution of work, the contractor will be fully responsible for all claims & compensation. No charge in any case will be borne by the MSETCL.
11. Income tax at prevailing rate as applicable on basic amount of bill will be recovered from your bill.
12. All terms and conditions as per the Company's rules including those in the booklet, Tender and contract for works are applicable in this case also.
13. Right to reject any or all quotations without assigning any reasons is reserved by the undersigned.
14. Lowest bidder will have to pay 5% S.D. on value of the work order in the form of F.D.R of scheduled or Nationalized Bank / Bank guarantee prior to starting of work.
15. Water charges @ 0.25% and energy charges @ 0.25% will be recovered from your bill wherever water / energy supplied departmentally.
16. No material will be supplied by MSETCL.
17. The material to be utilized should be used after getting approval from Engineer-in-charge.
18. Labour cess @ 1% of the value of work executed will be recovered through contractor's bill as per G.R. of Government.
19. You have to submit labour insurance amounting to 1% of work order amount before starting of work.

20. As per the rules of MSETCL, you will have to enter into an agreement with the company before starting of work on stamp paper of Rs. 500/- the cost of which will be borne by the agency.

21. All the compulsory documents are to be submitted while submitting bid, non-submission of any compulsory document will result in disqualification of bidder & no further correspondence will be made in this regards. Hence the bidder should ensure that all the required documents/information is enclosed properly while submitting the bid.

(N. L. Namde)

Executive Engineer (C)  
EHV CCCM Division  
Latur

Encl: Schedule 'B'

Copy s. w. r. to:-

The Superintending Engineer (C), EHV, CCCM Circle, Aurangabad.

Copy to:-

- 1) Addl. Executive Engineer (C), EHV CCCM S/Dn, **Latur.**
- 2) The Dy. Manager (F&A), EHV, CCCM Division, **Beed.**



**MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION COMPANY, LTD**  
**EHV CCCM Division, Latur**

**Name of the work: Repairs of electrical wiring of control room at 132 kV SS Nilanga Dist-Latur**  
**Schedule B**

SN	Description	Unit	Qty	Rate per Unit (including Labour Cess @1%)	Rate per Unit (including GST@18%)	Total Amount (including all Taxes) (Rs.)
1	Point wiring for light/fan/bell in 20 mm ISI marked HMS PVC conduit with 1.5 sq.mm (2+1E) FRLSH grade copper wire with flush type switch and required accessories as per specification No. WG-PW/SW (wire make polycab, anchor, almake, roma or ISI mark)	No.	42.00	437.00	515.66	21657.72
2	Wiring for plug on board with Switch socket concealed type, copper wiring and earthing and with modular accessories as per specification No. WG-PW/CW Wire with 1sq.mm earth wire etc.	No.	32.00	481.00	567.58	18162.56
3	Supplying, laying PVC trucking (PVC casking -n-capping) OF SIZE 25mm with double locking arrangement with grooves, duly embossed the name, duly sealed at joints & erected on wall/ceiling with necessary nettle fold G.I. screws fixed at intervals not more than 500 mm raw plugs completes directed by Engineer incharge.	Meter	156	81	95.58	14910.48
4	SUPPLY AND ERECTING CEILING FAN 1200 mm (48 c) SWEEP WITH DOUBLE BALL BEARING AND WITH CONDENSER A/C 230 V 50 CYCLES 12 MM SWEEP ETC WUTH NECESSARY ERECTING IN POSITION TESTING ETC. COMPLETE OF (ORIENT MAKE)	No.	2	2042	2409.56	4819.12
5	Supply and erection of bell.	No.	1	525	619.50	619.50
6	Supplying, fixing and commissioning MCB type change over switch 4 pole, 25A with 3 positions (I-O-II) with centre off position as per specification no. SW-SWR/MCBCOS	No.	19	1711	2018.98	38360.62
7	Supplying and erecting flush type, shockproof plug socket 6 pin 6A and 16A with switch 16A combined unit erected on filled polypropylene board or double wooden block / 3mm thick hyllam sheet / 4mm thick plywood pasted with 1.5 mm thick sunnica with S M screws and duly connected.	No.	18	136	160.48	2888.64
8	Supplying and erecting modular type switch 16A/20A with indicator, ISI mark, approved make duly erected on modular plate and box with wiring connections complete. As directed by Engineer incharge	No.	18	134	158.12	2846.16
9	Supplying and erecting ISI mark modular type switch 6A / 10A duly erected on provided plate and box with wiring connections complete. As directed by Engineer incharge	No.	16	70	82.60	1321.60
10	Supplying and erecting shockproof 3 pin plug socket 6A with porcelain base / flush type erected on filled polypropylene board or polished thick varnished double wooden block / folded or screwed board with top of either wooden / 3 mm thick hyllam sheet / 4mm thick plywood pasted with 1.5 mm thick	No.	14	37	43.66	611.24
11	Supplying and erecting shockproof 3 pin plug socket 16A with porcelain base/ flush type erected on filled polypropylene ISI marked (IS:14772-2000) board or polished thick varnished double wooden block / folded or screwed board with top of either wooden 3 mm thick hyllam sheet/ 4mm thick plywood pasted with 1.5 mm	No.	18	49	57.82	1040.76

SN	Description	Unit	Qty	Rate per Unit (including Labour Cess @1%)	Rate per Unit (including GST@18%)	Total Amount (including all Taxes) (Rs.)
12	Supplying & erecting triple pole and neutral destruction board (TPNDB) with door surface - flush mounted SPMCB of 12 ways, on iron frame/wooden board. (Horizontal type).	No.	2	1775	2094.50	4189.00
13	100 W LED Street Light Assembly with Light, Bracket, Out Door Water-# proof powder coated. (Wipro, Surya make etc)	No.	5	8657	10215.26	51076.30
14	Providing earthing with Galvanized cast iron earth plate size 60 x 60 x 0.6 cm complete with all materials, testing & recording the results as per specification No. EA-EP	Each	1	4238.00	5000.84	5000.84
15	Supplying & erecting LED 18W tube light fitting (4 feet) with polycarbonate housing, heat sink, integrated HF electronic driver complete.	No.	2	603.00	711.54	1423.08
16	Supplying and erecting square shaped CRCA /die-cast aluminium powder coated housing LED panel light (slim edge-ii) 600x600mm suitable for 36 W-40W with provision for plane front frame with translucent cover fixed to the housing complete.	No.	26	3741	4414.38	114773.88
<b>Total</b>						<b>283701.50</b>

Note: Rates are inclusive of 18% GST & 1% labor insurance.

(N. L. Nandke)  
Executive Engineer ©  
EHV CCCM Division  
Latur

I/We ready to work/supply  
In words \_\_\_\_\_  
In figure \_\_\_\_\_ % Above/Below/At par with Schedule B.

Signature of Contractor